O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

\_04/01/2008 12:16 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE 04/01/2008 700366138

**₫** 001/041

Form PTO-1894 (Rev. 07/05) OMB: Collection 0964-0927 (each, 9/35/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
REGORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the stracted documents or the new address(es) balow,			
1. Hame of commeying party(less):  Jondhoun (New, Jac. d(ら)の Diew とれてした  Individual(s) Association  General Pertnership Limited Partnership  Acopporation State: New York	2. Name and address of receiving party(iss)  Additional names, address, or dissensity estached?  Name: Car her Fronce.  Internal Address: The Floor  Street Address: No Co. 55 to Street		
Other	CHY LEW COLL		
Citizenship (see guidelines)Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes No	State: NU Country: US W ZIp: 100 22.		
3. Nature of conveyance l/Execution Deta(e):  Execution Data(e) Sep 12 no bell 24,0004  □ Assignment □ Merger	General Partnership Crizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Georporation Citizenship Viv 402.4.		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Change of Name	If easignes is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is anached:		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A Trademark Application No.(s)  please See adoctived  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing plasse, See, Califorthed.	B. Trademark Registration No.(a) plency See Office Additional about a proposal 2 200		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence donorming document should be malled:  Name: Lamiker McGanness	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: THE FLACE  Street Address: 10 Fost 55 St.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
City: No.1) COLT  State: AM Zip: 1000-3  Phone Number: 212-88 -38 33  Fax Number: 214-88 -1037  Emell Address: VICOUNALSS OF bergroup to	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1006 Expiration Date 66 11  b. Deposit Account Number		
e. Aignatura: Consider Courses Aignatura Aignatura	Total number of pages including sever Z		
Name of Person Signing	aheet, stinchmarin, and document: 7.3		

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faired to (571) 273-9140, or mailed to: Mail stop Avelgament Recordation Services, Director of the USSTO, P.O. Sec. 1486, Alexandria, VA 22313-1480

TRADEMARK

1/3/2000 1:00:36 PM PAGE 4/043 Fax Server

'O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

-04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

**₫** 002/041

Serial #	Registration #	Word Mark	Filing Date
78866811		Remi	April 21, 2006
78952715		Master Your	August 15, 2006
<u> </u>		Passions	August 15, 2006
78952693		Home Grown	August 15, 2006
78952633		Acid Cigara	Averet 15, 2006
78799207		Liga Privada No.9	August 15, 2006
76799184	3366928	Chateau Real	January 25, 2006
78758433		The Rebirth of	January 25, 2006
	. 1	Cigara	November 21, 2005
78758145		Burners	
	1	2421101,5	November 21, 2005
78692596	3313832	Wafe	
78679802		Infused Cigars	August 15, 2006
78209037	3080344	Infusion	July 27, 2005
77198992	<u> </u>	Draw Estate	January 30, 2003
77190380		Donk	June 6, 2007
77198918		La Gran Fabrica	May 25, 2007
		Drew Estate, S.A.	June 6, 2007
77192124	<del></del>	Liga Privada	
77020461	<del>-</del>		May 29, 2007
17020-701	1	Brooklyn Blunt Factory	October 13, 2006
77155287	<del></del>		
77392623	<del>-   -</del>	Drew Estate	April 12, 2007
77355538	<del></del>	Maduros Del Norte	Pobruary 8, 2008
77327580	Tabak Especial	December 19, 2007	
		Burners	November 12, 2007
77327512		Krush Classic	November 12,
77323845	<del></del>	Krush Classic	2007
77309931			November 7, 2007
77233643	<del></del>	Selva Negra	October 22, 2007
77099522	<del></del>	Minthol	July 19, 2007
77040658	<del> </del>	Kuba Kuba	February 5, 2007
77020413	<del></del>	Amsterdam Blunts	November 9, 2006
76626914	112002	Tabakoafe	October 13, 2006
	3182033	Gournet Blended Cigare	October 25, 2006
75942912	2440808	Acid	March 13, 2000
	· <u>-</u>		

**TRADEMARK** 

04/04/2008 09:45 FAX 2128881637

GERBER FINANCE

1/3/2000 4:08:38 PM PAGE 5/043 Fax Server

**☑** 004/043

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

- 04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881687

GERBER FINANCE

**₩**003/041

# LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

GERBER TRADE FINANCE INC.

as Lender

and

JONATHAN DREW, INC.

as Borrower

Dated: September 24, 2004

M.

TRADEMARK

ODETO

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 6/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

.04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128801837

GERBER FINANCE

@ 004/041

### LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Loan and Security Agreement is made as of September 24, 2004 by and between GERBER TRADE FINANCE INC., a New York corporation ("Lender") and JONATHAN DREW, INC., a New York corporation ("Borrower").

### BACKGROUND

Borrower has requested that Londer make loans and advances available to Borrower; and

Lender has agreed to make such loans and advances to Borrower on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings and the terms and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

 (a) General Definitions. When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Account Debtor" means any Person who is or may be obligated with respect to, or on eccount of, an Account, Chattel Paper or General Intangibles (including a Payment Intangible).

"Accountants" has the meaning given to such term in Section 11(a).

"Accounts" means all "accounts", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, including: (a) all accounts receivable, other receivables, book debts and other forms of obligations (other than forms of obligations evidenced by Chairel Paper or Instruments) (including any such obligations that may be characterized as an account or contract right under the UCC); (b) all of such Person's rights in, to and under all purchase orders or receipts for goods or services; (c) all of such Person's rights to any goods represented by any of the foregoing (including unpaid sellers' rights of rescission, replevin, reclamation and stoppage in transit and rights to returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods); (d) all rights to payment due to such Person for Goods or other property sold, leased, licensed, assigned or otherwise disposed of, for a polloy of insurance issued or to be issued, for a secondary obligation incurred or to be incurred, for energy provided or to be provided, for the use or hire of a vessel under a charter or other contract, arising out of the use of a credit card or charge card, or for services rendered or to be rendered by such Person or in connection with any other transaction (whether or not yet carned by performance on the part of such Person); (e) all Health Care Insurance Receivables; and (f) all collateral security of any kind given by any Account Debtor or any other Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Accounts Availability" means the amount of Revolving Credit Advances against Eligible Accounts Lender may from time to time make available to Borrower up to eighty percent (80%) of the net face amount of Borrower's Eligible Accounts.

"Affiliate" of any Person means (a) any Person (other than a Subsidiary) which, directly or indirectly, is in control of, is controlled by, or is under common control with such Person, or (b) any Person who is a director or officer (i) of such Person, (ii) of any Subsidiary of such Person or (iii) of any Person described in clause (a) above. For purposes of this definition, control of a Person shall mean the

al 1

OPTO

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 7/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

-04/01/2008 12:17 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

図 005/041

power, direct or indirect, (i) to vote five percent (5.00%) or more of the securities having ordinary voting power for the election of directors of such Person, or (ii) to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person whether by contract or otherwise.

"Ancillary Agreements" means the Note, each Guarardy Agreement, each Intercreditor Agreement, each Subordination Agreement, and all other agreements, instruments, documents, mortgages, pledges, powers of attorney, consents, assignments, contracts, notices, security agreements, trust agreements and guarantees whether herotofore, concurrently, or hereafter executed by or on behalf of Bostower or any other Person or delivered to Lender, relating to this Agreement or to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"Books and Records" means all books, records, board minutes, contracts, licenses, insurance policies, environmental audits, business plans, files, computer files, computer discs and other data and software storage and media devices, accounting books and records, financial statements (actual and pro forms), filings with Governmental Authorities and any and all records and instruments relating to the Collateral or otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or the realization thereupon.

"Borrowing Base Certificate" means a certificate in the form of Exhibit C.

"Business Day" means a day on which Lender is open for business and that is not a Saturday, a Sunday or other day on which banks are required or permitted to be closed in the State of New York.

"Change of Control" means, with respect to any Person on or after the Closing Date, that any change in the composition of such Person's stockholders as of the Closing Date shall occur which would result in any stockholder or group acquiring 49.9% or more of any class of Stock of such Person, or that any Person (or group of Persons acting in concert) shall otherwise acquire, directly or indirectly (including through Affillates), the power to elect a majority of the board of directors of such Person or otherwise direct the management or affairs of such Person by obtaining proxies, entering into voting agreements or trusts, acquiring securities or otherwise.

"Chattel Paper" means all "chattel paper," as such term is defined in the UCC, including electronic chartel paper, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person.

"Closing Date" means September 24, 2004 or such other date as may be agreed upon by the parties hereto.

"Collateral" means all of Borrower's property and assets, whether real or personal, tangible or intangible, and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which it now has or at any time in the future may sequire any right, title or interest including all of the following property in which it now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest:

- all inventory;
- ell Equipment;
- (iii) all Fixtures; \*
- (iv) all General Intangibles:
- (V) all Accounts:

3

a) N

OBPIU

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 8/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

- 04/01/2008 12:17 FAX 2128881637

BERBER FINANCE

@ 00B/041

(vi) all Deposit Accounts, other bank accounts and all funds

on deposit therein;

(vii) all Investment Property.

(viii) all Stock;

(ix) all Chattel Paper,

(x) all Letter-of-Credit Rights;

(ix) al! Instruments:

(ibx) all commercial tort claims set forth on Exhibit 1(A);

(xiii) all Books and Records;

(Xiv) all Supporting Obligations including letters of credit and guarantees issued in support of Accounts, Chattel Paper, General Intengibles and Investment Property,

(XV) (I) all money, cash and cash equivalents and (ii) all cash held as cash collisteral to the extent not otherwise constituting Collisteral, all other cash or property at any time on deposit with or held by Lender for the account of Borrower (whether for safekeeping, custody, pledge, transmission or otherwise); and

(XVi) all products and Proceeds of all or any of the foregoing. tort claims and all claims and other rights to payment including insurance claims against third parties for loss of, damage to, or destruction of, and (ii) payments due or to become due under leases, rentals and hires of any or all of the foregoing and Proceeds payable under, or unearned promiums with respect to policies of insurance in whatever form.

"Collateral Account" means to Lender or an account in Lender's name under the dominion and control of Lender maintained at a financial institution acceptable to Lender into which all cash, checks, notes, drafts and other similar items relating to or constituting Proceeds of or payments made in respect of any Colleteral shall be deposited.

"Contract Rate" means an interest rate per annum equal to the sum of (i) the Prime Rate plus (ii) three and one-half percent (3.5%),

"Default" means any act or event which, with the giving of notice or passage of time or both, would constitute an Event of Default.

"Default Rate" has the meaning given to such term in Section S(a)(iii).

"Deposit Accounts" means all "deposit accounts" as such term is defined in the UCC, now or hereafter held in the name of any Person,

TRADEMARK

ODETO

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE

9/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

- 04/01/2008 12:17 FAX 2128881837

BERBER FINANCE

**団** 007/041

"Documents" means all "documents", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located, including all blils of leding, dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts, and other documents of title, whether negotiable or non-negotiable.

"Elizible Accounts" means and includes each Account of Borrower which conforms to the following criteria: (a) shipment of the merchandise or the rendition of services has been completed; (b) no return, rejection or repossession of the marchandise has occurred; (c) merchandise or services shall not have been rejected or disputed by the Account Debtor and there shall not have been asserted any offset, defense or counterclaim; (d) continues to be in full conformity with the representations and warranties made by Borrower to Lender with respect thereto; (e) Lender is, and continues to be, satisfied with the credit standing of the Account Debter in relation to the amount of credit extended; (f) there are no facts existing or threatened which are likely to result in any adverse change in an Account Debtor's financial condition; (g) is documented by an invoice in a form approved by Lender (such as the form currently used by Borrower) and shall not be unpaid more than 90 days from invoice date; (h) less than thirty-three percent (33%) of the unpaid amount of invoices due from such Account Debtor remain unpaid more than 90 days from invoice date; (i) is not evidenced by chattel paper or an instrument of any kind with respect to or in payment of the Account unless such instrument is duly endorsed to and in possession of Lender or represents a check in payment of a Account; (j) if the Account Debtor is located outside of the United States, the goods which gave rise to such Account were shipped after receipt by Borrower from or on behalf of the Account Debter of an irrevocable letter of credit, assigned and delivered to Lender and confirmed by a financial institution acceptable to Lander and is in form and substance acceptable to Lender, payable in the full amount of the Account in United States dollars at a place of payment located within the United States; (k) Lender has a first priority perfected Lien in such Account and such Account is not subject to any other Lien other than Permitted Liens; (1) does not arise out of transactions with any employee, officer, agent, director, stockholder or Affiliate of Borrower, (m) is payable to Borrower; (n) does not arise with respect to goods which are delivered on a cash-on-delivery basis, unless the proceeds of such sale are directed through United Parcel Service and have been irrevocably assigned to Lendor, or placed on consignment, guaranteed sale or other terms by reason of which the payment by the Account Debtor may be conditional; (o) is not an obligation of an Account Debtor that has suspended business, made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, is unable to pay its debts as they become due or as to which a petition has been filled (voluntary or involuntary) under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors; (p) does not arise out of a bill and hold sale prior to shipment and, if the Account arises out of a sale to any Person to which Borrower is indebted, the amount of such indebtedness, and any anticipated indebtedness, is deducted in determining the face amount of such Account; (q) is not of any returns, discounts, claims, credits and allowances; (r) if the Account arises out of contracts between Borrower and the United States, any state, or any department, agency or instrumentality of any of them, Borrower has so notified Londer, in writing, prior to the creation of such Account, and, if Lender so requests, there has been compliance with any governmental notice or approval requirements, including compliance with the Federal Assignment of Claims Act; (s) is a good and valid account representing an undisputed bona fide indebtedness incurred by the Account Debtor therein named, for a fixed sum as set forth in the invoice relating thereto with respect to an unconditional sale and delivery upon the stated terms of goods sold by Borrower, or work, labor and/or services rendered by Borrower; (t) the total unpaid Accounts from such Account Debter does not exceed twenty percent (20%) of all Eligible Accounts, except with General Cigar Company and Cigars International where the total unpaid Accounts for each shall not exceed forty percent (40%), subject to review; (u) does not arise out of progress billings prior to completion of the order; (v) Borrower's right to payment is absolute and not contingent upon the fulfillment of any condition whatsoever, (w) Borrower is able to bring suit and enforce its remedies against the Account Debtor through judicial process; (x) does not represent interest payments, late or finance charges or service

5





4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

COMPANI: /IN FLO

04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

PAGE

10/043

図 008/041

Fax Server

charges owing to Borrower, and (y) is otherwise satisfactory to Londer as determined in good faith by Londer in the reasonable exercise of its discretion.

"Eligible Inventory" means inventory owned by Borrower which Lender, in its sole and absolute discretion, determines: (a) is subject to a first priority perfected Lian in favor of Lender and is subject to no other Liens whatsoever other than Permitted Liens; (b) is located on premises owned or operated by Borrower within the United States; (c) is located on promises with respect to which Lender has received a landlord, mortgages or warehouse agreement acceptable in form and substance to Lender; (d) is not in transit; (e) is not covered by a negotiable document of title, unless such document and evidence of acceptable insurance covering such inventory has been delivered to Lender; (f) is in good condition and meets all standards imposed by any governmental agency, or department or division thereof having regulatory Governmental Authority over such Inventory, its use or sale including the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 as amended, and all rules, regulations and orders thereunder; (g) is currently either usable or salable in the normal course of Borrower's business and has not been in Borrower's possession, oustody or control for more than 120 days; (h) is not placed by Borrower on consignment or held by Borrower on consignment from another Person; (i) is not in conformity with the representations and warranties made by Borrower to Lender with respect thereto; (k) does not require the consent of any Person for the completion of manufacture, sale or other disposition of such inventory by Lender following an Event of Default and such completion, manufacture or sale does not constitute a breach or default under any contract or agreement to which Borrower is a party or to which such inventory is or may be subject; (i) is not work-in-process, packaging materials, displays, promotional items or humidors not intended for sale to Borrower's Accounts; (m) is covered by casualty insurance acceptable to Lender; and (n) not to be incligible for any other reason.

"Environmental Complaint" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 12(f)(iv).

"Equipment" means all "equipment" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located, including any and all machinery, apparatus, equipment, fittings, furniture, fixtures, motor vehicles and other tangible personal property (other than inventory) of every kind and description that may be now or hereafter used in such Person's operations or that are owned by such Person or in which such Person may have an interest, and all parts, accessories and accessions thereto and substitutions and replacements therefor.

"ERISA" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 12(g).

"Event of Default" means the occurrence of any of the events set forth in Section 18.

"Fixtures" means all "fixtures" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person.

"Formula Amount" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 2(a).

"GAAP" meens generally accepted accounting principles, practices and procedures in effect from time to time in the United States of America.

"General Intangibles" means all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any person including all right, title and interest that such Person may now or hereafter have in or under any contract, all Payment Intangibles, customer lists, Licensea, Intellectual Property, interests in partnerships, joint ventures and other business associations, permits, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patented or patentable), technical

n

4/3/4000 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 11/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

- 04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881637

GERBER FINANCE

@ 00B/041

information, procedures, designs, knowledge, know-how, Software, data bases, data, skill, expertise, experience, processes, models, drawings, materials, Books and Records, Goodwill (Including the Goodwill associated with any Intellectual Property), all rights and claims in or under insurance policies (Including insurance for fire, damage, loss, and casualty, whether covering personal property, real property, tangible rights or Intangible rights, all liability, life, key-person, and business interruption insurance, and all unearned premiums), uncortificated securities, choses in action, deposit accounts, rights to received dividends, distributions, cash, Instruments and other property in respect of or in exchange for pledged Stock and Investment Property, and rights of indemnification.

"Goods" means all "goods", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located, including embedded software to the ordent included in "goods" as defined in the UCC, manufactured homes, standing timber that is cut and removed for sale and unborn young of animals.

"Goodwill" means all goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and distribution agreements now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person.

"Governmental Authority" means any nation or government, any state or other political subdivision thereof, and any agency, department or other entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or partaining to government.

"<u>Guarantor</u>" means individually Jonathan Sann and Marvin Samel and any other Person who may guarantee payment or performance of the whole or any part of the Obligations and "<u>Guarantors</u>" means collectively all such Persons.

"Guaranty Agreements" means collectively, the Guaranty Agreements which are executed by each Guarantor in favor of Lender,

"Hazardous Discharge" shall have the mouning given to such term in Section 12(f)(iv).

"Indemnified Person" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 25.

"Instruments" means all "instruments", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located, including all certificated securities and all promissory notes and other evidences of indebtedness, other than instruments that constitute, or are a part of a group of writings that constitute, Chattel Paper.

"Intellectual Property" means any and all Licenses, patents, patent registrations, copyrights, copyright registrations, trademarks, trademarks registrations, trade secrets and customer lists.

"Inventory" means all "inventory", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located, including all inventory, merchandise, goods and other personal property that are held by or on behalf of such Person for sale or lease or are furnished or are to be furnished under a contract of service or that constitute raw materials, work in process, finished goods, returned goods, or materials or supplies of any kind, nature or description used or consumed or to be used or consumed in such Person's business or in the processing, production, packaging, promotion, delivery or shipping of the same, including all supplies and embedded software.

7





4/0/2000 4:00:36 PM

PAGE 12/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

·04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881697

GERBER FINANCE

@ 010/041

"Investment Property" means all "investment property", as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, wherever located.

"Inventory Availability" means the amount of Revolving Credit Advances against Eligible Inventory Lender may from time to time make available to Borrower up to the lesser of (a) fifty percent (50%) of the value of Borrower's Eligible Inventory (calculated on the basis of the lower of cost or market, on a first-in first-out basis), or (b) Accounts Availability.

"LC Issuer" shall mean a commercial bank or other funancial institution selected by Lender, in is discretion, to issue Letters of Credit pursuant to this Agreement.

"Letters of Guaranty" means all letters of guarantee entered into by Lender for Borrowers encount.

"License" means any rights under any written agreement now or hereafter acquired by any Person to use any trademark, trademark registration, copyright, copyright registration or invention for which a patent is in existence or other license of rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by any Person.

"Lien" means any mortgage, security deed, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, security interest, lien (whether statutory or otherwise), charge, claim or encumbrance, or preference, priority or other security agreement or preferential arrangement held or asserted in respect of any sesset of any kind or nature whatsoever including any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing, and the filing of, or agreement to give, any financing statement under the UCC or comparable law of any jurisdiction.

"Loans" means the Revolving Cradit Advances and all extensions of credit herounder or under any Ancillary Agreement, including Letter of Credit Obligations.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on (a) the condition, operations, assets, business or prospects of Borrower, (b) Borrower's ability to pay or perform the Obligations in accordance with the terms hereof or any Ancillary Agreement, (c) the value of the Collateral, the Liens on the Collateral or the priority of any such Lien or (d) the practical realization of the benefits of Lander's rights and remedies under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements.

"Maximum Capital Expenditure Amount" means \$50,000.

"Maximum Legal Rate" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 5(a)(iv).

"Maximum Revolving Amount" means \$1,000,000 (one million dollars).

"Minimum Average Monthly Loan Amount" means seventy-five percent (75%) of the Borrower's projected monthly borrowing needs pursuant to Borrower's projected balance sheet for the period of April 2004 through December 2005 provided to Londer and dated June 24, 2004. The Minimum Average Monthly Loan Amount thereafter shall be determined at a later date, but shall not be less than as presented each month in the Borrower's above-referenced projections.

"Note" means the promissory note of Borrower executed in favor of Lender substantially in the form of <u>Hydriot A</u>.

D

OPTO

4/3/2008 4:06:38 PM

PAGE 13/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

-04/01/2008 12:18 FAX 2128881887

GERBER FINANCE

Ø 011/041

"Obligations" means all Loans, all advances, debts, liabilities, obligations, covenants and duties owing by Borrower to Lender (or any corporation that directly or indirectly controls or is controlled by or is under common control with Lender) of every kind and description (whether or not evidenced by any note or other instrument and whether or not for the payment of money or the performance or nonperformance of any act), direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, contractual or tortious, liquidated or unliquidated, whether existing by operation of law or otherwise now existing or hereafter arising including any debt, liability or obligation owing from Borrower to others which Lender may have obtained by assignment or otherwise and further including all interest (including interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in this Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and interest secruing at the then applicable rate provided in this Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvancy, reorganization or like proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding), charges or any other payments Borrower is required to make by law or otherwise arising under or as a result of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, together with all reasonable expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees chargeable to Borrower's account or incurred by Lender in connection with Borrower's account whether provided for herein or in any Ancillary Agreement.

"Payment intangibles" means all "payment intangibles" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, including, a General Intangible under which the Account Debtor's principal obligation is a monotary obligation.

"Permitted Lieng" means (a) Liens of carriers, warehousemen, artisans, baileds, mechanics and materialmen incurred in the ordinary course of business ascuring sums not overdue; (b) Liens incurred in the ordinary course of business in connection with workmen's compensation, unemployment insurance or other forms of governmental insurance or benefits, relating to employees, securing sums (i) not overdue or (ii) being diligently contested in good faith provided that adequate reserves with respect thereto are maintained on the books of Borrower in conformity with GAAP; (c) Liens in favor of Lender, (d) Liens for taxes (i) not yet due or (ii) being diligently contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, provided that adequate reserves with respect thereto are maintained on the books of Borrower in conformity with GAAP; provided, that, the Lien shall have no effect on the priority of Liens in favor of Lander or the value of the assets in which Lander has a Lien; (c) Purchase Money Liens securing Purchase Money Indebtedness to the extent permitted in this Agreement and (f) Liens specified on Schedule 1(B) hereto.

"Person" means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, limited liability partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization, association, corporation, limited liability company, institution, public benefit corporation, entity or government (whether federal, state, county, city, municipal or otherwise, including any instrumentality, division, agency, body or department thereof), and shall include such Person's successors and assigns.

"Prime Rate" means the "prime rate" which is normally published in the "Money Rates" of The Wall Street Journal (Eastern Edition, New York Metro), provided, however, if the Money Rates Column of The Wall Street Journal (Eastern Edition, New York Metro) ceases to be published or otherwise does not designate a "prime rate" as of a Business Day, Lender shall have the right to obtain such information from a similar business publication of its selection. The Prime Rate shall be increased or decreased as the case may be for each increase or decrease in the Prime Rate in an amount equal to such increase or decrease in the Prime Rate; each change to be affective as of the day of the change in such rate.

"<u>Proceeds</u>" means "proceeds", as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, shall include: (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indomnity; warranty or guaranty payable to Borrower

ć

4/3/2000 4:08:36 PM PAGE 14/043

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:20 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

@ 012/041

Fax Server

or any other Person from time to time with respect to any Collateral; (b) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Borrower from time to time in tennection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfaiture of any Collateral by any governmental body, governmental authority, bureau or agency (or any person acting under color of governmental authority); (c) any claim of Borrower against third parties (i) for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any trademark or trademark license or for injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark, trademark registration or trademark licensed under any trademark License; (d) any recoveries by Borrower against third parties with respect to any litigation or dispute concerning any Collateral, including claims arising out of the loss or nonconformity of, interference with the use of, defects in, or infringement of rights in, or damage to, Collateral; (e) all amounts collected on, or distributed on account of, other Collateral, including dividends, interest, distributions and Instruments with respect to Investment Property and pledged Stock; and (f) any and all other amounts, rights to payment or other property acquired upon the sale, lease, license, exchange or other disposition of Collateral and all rights arising out of Collateral.

"<u>Projections</u>" means the projected balance sheets, statements of income and each flow for Borrower and its Subsidiaries by month for the next fiscal year propared in a manner consistent with GAAP and accompanied by senior management's discussion and analysis of such plan.

"Purchase Money Indebtedness" means (a) any indebtedness incurred for the payment of all or any part of the purchase price of any fixed asset, (b) any indebtedness incurred for the sole purpose of financing or refinancing all or any part of the purchase price of any fixed asset, and (a) any renewals, extensions or refinancings thereof (but not any increases in the principal amounts thereof outstanding at that time).

"Purchase Money Lien" means any Lien upon any fixed assets that secures the Purchase Money Indebtedness related thereto but only if such Lien shall stall times be confined solely to the asset the purchase price of which was financed or refinanced through the incurrence of the Purchase Money Indebtedness secured by such Lien and only if such Lien secures only such Purchase Money Indebtedness.

"Revolving Credit Advances" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 2(a).

"Software" means all "software" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by any Person, including all computer programs and all supporting information provided in connection with a transaction related to any program.

"Stock" means all certificated and uncertificated shares, options, warrants, membership interests, general or limited partnership interests, participation or other equivalents (regardless of how designated) of or in a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or equivalent entity whether voting or nonvering, including common stock, preferred stock, or any other "equity security" (as such term is defined in Ruie 3 at 1-1 of the General Ruies and Regulations promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934).

"Subordinated Debt" means the indebtedness evidenced by the Subordinated Note and any other note, document, instrument or agreement now or any time hereafter executed and/or delivered by Borrower with or in favor of any Subordinated Lender which evidences the principal, interest and other amounts owed by Borrower to such Subordinated Lender.

n

OPTO

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 15/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

.04/01/2008 12:20 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

図 013/041

"Subordinated Lender" means, collectively, Eather Sann and Mordecai Samel, and any other Person who enters into a Subordination Agreement with Lender with respect to amounts owed by Borrower to such Subordinated Lender.

"Subordinated Note" means the note representing the loan by Eather Sann in the amount of not less than \$161,119.00 and by Mordevai Samel in the amount of not less than \$349,286.86.

"Subordination Agreement" means collectively, the Subordination Agreement executed by the applicable Subordinated Lender in favor of Lender and acknowledged by Borrower, and any and all other subordination agreements accepted by Lender from time to time with respect to indebtedness of Borrower.

"Subsidiary" of any Person means a corporation or other entity whose shares of stock or other ownership interests having ordinary voting power (other than stock or other ownership interests having such power only by reason of the happening of a contingency) to elect a majority of the directors of such corporation, or other Persons performing similar functions for such entity, we owned, directly or indirectly, by such Person.

"Supporting Obligations" means all "supporting obligations" as such term is defined in the UCC, including letters of credit and guaranties issued in support of Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, General Intengibles, Instruments, or Investment Property.

"Tangible Net Worth" at a particular date means (a) the aggregate amount of all assets of Borrower as may be properly classified as such in accordance with GAAP consistently applied excluding:
(i) all amounts owed to Borrower from any employee, officer, agent director, stockholder or Affiliate of Borrower other than to the Nicaraguan operations, and (2) such other assets as are properly classified as intangible assets under GAAP on a combined basis, less (b) the aggregate amount of all liabilities of Borrower, but not including any debt specifically subordinated to Lender.

"Term" means the Closing Date through the Termination Date subject to acceleration upon the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or other termination hereunder.

"Termination Date" means September 24, 2006.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time be in effect in the State of New York; provided, that in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, Lender's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions of this Agreement relating to such attachment, perfection, priority or remedies and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions; provided further, that to the extent that UCC is used to define any term herein or in any Anolliary Agreement and such term is defined differently in different Articles or Divisions of the UCC, the definition of such term contained in Article or Division 9 shall govern.

"Uniform Customs" shall mean with respect to a documentary Letter of Credit the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (1993 Revision), International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 500, as the same may be amended from time to time and with respect to a standby Letter of Credit, the International Standby Practices, International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 590, as the same may be amended from time to time.

USPTO

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 18/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:21 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

**2** 014/041

"Validity Agreements" means the Validity Guaranty Agreements executed by each Validity Guarantor in favor of Lender.

- (b) Accounting Terms. Any accounting terms used in this Agreement which are not specifically defined shall have the meanings customarily given them in accordance with GAAP and all financial computations shall be computed, unless specifically provided herein, in accordance with GAAP consistently applied.
- (c) <u>Other Terms.</u> All other terms used in this Agreement and defined in the UCC, shall have the meaning given therein unless otherwise defined herein.
- Rules of Construction. All Schedules, Addends and Exhibits hereto or expressly identified to this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and taken together with this Agreement constitute but a single agreement. The words "herein", hereof" and "hereunder" or other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole, including the Exhibits and Schedules thereto, as the same may be from time to time amended, modified, restated or supplemented, and not to any particular section, subsection or clause contained in this Agreement. Wherever from the context it appears appropriate, each term stated in either the singular or plural shall include the singular and the plural, and pronouns stated in the masquline, feminine or neuter gender shall include the meaculine, the faminine and the neuter. The term "or" is not exclusive. The term "including" (or any form thereof) shall not be limiting or exclusive. All references to statutes and related regulations shall include any amendments of same and any successor statutes and regulations. All references in this Agreement or in the Schedules to this Agreement to sections, schedules, disclosure schedules, exhibits, and attachments shall rofer to the corresponding sections, schedules, disclosure schedules, exhibits, and attachments of or to this Agreement. All references to any instruments or agreements, including references to any of this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements shall include any and all modifications or amendments thereto and any and all extensions or renewals thereof.

#### 2. Revolving Credit Advances.

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Ancillary Agreements, Lender may, in its sole discretion, make revolving credit advances (the "Revolving Credit Advances") to Borrower from time to time during the Term which, in the aggregate at any time outstanding together with all outstanding Letter of Credit Obligations, will not exceed the lesser of (x) the Maximum Revolving Amount or (y) an amount equal to the sum of:
  - (i) Accounts Availability, plus
  - (ii) Inventory Availability, minus
- (iii) such reserves as Lender may reasonably deem proper and necessary from time to time, including the outstanding amount of Letter of Credit Obligations.

a) Y

OBELO

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 17/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:21 FAX 2128881637

GERBER FINANCE

**図** 015/041

- (iv) The amount derived at any time from Section 2(a)(y)(i), plus (ii), minus (iii) shall be referred to as the "Formula Amount".
- (v) Notwithstanding the limitations set forth above, Lender retains the right to lend Borrower from time to time such amounts in excess of such limitations as Lender may determine in its sole discretion.
- (b) Borrower acknowledges that the exercise of Londer's discretionary rights hereunder may result during the term of this Agreement in one or more increases or decreases in the advance percentages used in determining Accounts Availability and Inventory Availability, and Borrower hereby consents to any such increases or decreases which may limit or restrict advances requested by Borrower.
- (c) If Borrower does not pay any interest, fees, costs or charges to Lender when due, Borrower shall thereby be deemed to have requested, and Lender is hereby authorized at its discretion to make and charge to Borrower's account, a Revolving Credit Advance to Borrower as of such date in an amount equal to such unpaid interest, fees, costs or charges.
- If Borrower at any time fails to perform or observe any of the covenants contained in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, Londer may, but need not, perform or observe such covenant on behalf and in the name, place and stead of Borrower (or, at Lender's option, in Lender's name) and may, but need not, take any and all other actions which Lender may deem necessary to ours or correct such failure (including the payment of taxes, the satisfaction of Liens, the performance of obligations owed to Account Debtors, lessors or other obligors, the progurement and maintenance of insurance, the execution of assignments, security agreements and financing statements, and the endorsement of instruments). The amount of all monies expended and all costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and legal expenses) incurred by Lender in connection with or as a result of the performance or observance of such agreements or the taking of such action by Lender shall be charged to Borrower's account as a Revolving Credit Advance and added to the Obligations. To facilitate Lender's performance or observance of such coverants of Borrower, Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Lender, or Lender's delegate, acting alone, as Borrower's attorney in fact (which appointment is coupled with an interest) with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file in the name and on behalf of Borrower any and all instruments, documents, assignments, security agreements, financing statements, applications for insurance and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed delivered or endorsed by Borrower.
- (e) Lender will account to Borrower monthly with a statement of all Louis and other advances, charges and payments made pursuant to this Agreement, and such account rendered by Lender shall be deemed final, binding and conclusive unless Lender is notified by Borrower in writing to the contrary within thirty (30) days of the date each account was rendered specifying the item or items to which objection is made.
- (f) During the Term, Borrower may borrow, prepay and reborrow Revolving Credit Advances, all in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof.

D

USPTO

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 18/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:22 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

**國** 018/041

- 3. Repsyment of the Revolvine Credit Advances. Borrower shall be required to (a) make a mandatory repayment hereunder at any time that the aggregate outstanding principal balance of the Revolving Credit Advances made by Londer to Borrower hereunder is in excess of the Formula Amount, in an amount equal to such excess, and (b) repay on the expiration of the Torm (i) the then aggregate outstanding principal balance of Revolving Credit Advances made by Lender to Borrower hereunder together with accrued and unpaid interest, fees and charges and (ii) all other amounts owed Lender under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements. Any payments of principal, interest, fees or any other amounts payable hereunder or under any Ancillary Agreement shall be made prior to 12:00 noon (New York time) on the due date thereof in immediately available funds.
- 4. Procedure for Revolving Credit Advances. Borrower may by written or telephonic notice request a borrowing of Revolving Credit Advances prior to 11:00 a.m. (New York time) on the Business Day of its request to income, on that day, a Revolving Credit Advance, All Revolving Credit Advances shall be disbursed from whichever office or other place Lender may designate from time to time and, together with any and all other Obligations of Borrower to Lender, shall be charged to Borrower's account on Lender's books. The proceeds of each Revolving Credit Advance made by Lender shall be made available to Borrower on the Business Day so requested by way of credit to Borrower's operating account maintained with such bank as Borrower designated to Lender. Any and all Obligations due and owing hereunder may be charged to Borrower's account and shall constitute Revolving Credit Advances.

### Interest and Fees.

### (a) Interest.

- (i) Except as modified by Section 5(a)(iii) below, Borrower shall pay interest on the unpaid principal balance of the Loans for each day they are outstanding at the Contract Rate.
- (ii) Interest and fees shall be computed on the basis of actual days elapsed in a year of 360 days. Interest shall be payable in arrears on the last day of each month and upon termination of this Agreement, or, at Londar's option, Londar may charge Borrower's account for said interest.
- (iii) Effective upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and for so long as any Event of Default shall be continuing, the Contract Rate and the Letter of Credit Fee shall automatically be increased by four percentage points (4%) per annum (such increased rate, the "Default Rate"), and all outstanding Obligations, including unpaid interest and Letter of Credit Fees, shall continue to accrue interest from the date of such Event of Default at the Default Rate applicable to such Obligations.
- (iv) Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the aggregate interest exceed the maximum rate permitted under any applicable law or regulation, as in effect from time to time (the "Maximum Legal Rate") and if any provision of this Agreement or Ancillary Agreement is in contravention of any such law or regulation, interest psyable under this Agreement and each Ancillary Agreement shall be computed on the basis of the Maximum Legal Rate (so that such interest will not exceed the Maximum Legal Rate) and once the amount of interest payable

n

4/0/4000 4.00,30 PM

PAGE 19/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

-04/01/2008 12:22 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

@ 017/041

hercunder or under the Ancillary Agreements is less than the Maximum Legal Rate, Lender shall not reduce interest payable hereunder or any Ancillary Agreement below the amount computed based upon the Maximum Legal Rate until the aggregate amount of interest paid equals the amount of interest which would have been payable if the Maximum Legal Rate had not been imposed.

(v) Borrower shall pay principal, interest and all other amounts payable hereunder, or under any Ancillary Agreement, without any deduction whatsoever, including any deduction for any set-off or counterclaim.

### (b) Fees.

- (i) Minimum Loan Fee. In the event the average closing daily unpaid balances of all Loans hereunder during any calendar month is less than the Minimum Average Monthly Loan Amount, Borrower shall pay to Londar a minimum loan fee at a rate per annum equal to the Contract Rate on the amount by which the Minimum Average Monthly Loan Amount exceeds such average closing daily unpaid balances. Such fee shall be charged to Borrower's account on the first day of each month with respect to the prior month.
- (ii) Closing Fee. Upon execution of this Agreement by Borrower and Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender a closing fee in an amount equal to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the Maximum Revolving Amount. The closing fee shall be deemed earned as of the Closing Date and shall not be subject to rebate or proration for any reason.
- (iii) Feellity Fee. Borrower hereby agrees to pay Lender a facility fee in an amount equal to one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the Maximum Revolving Amount for each anniversary of the Closing Date which occurs prior to the Termination Date. The facility fee for the period ending on the Termination Date shall be deemed fully earned on the Closing Date and shall be payable by a charge to Borrower's account upon the earlier of each anniversary of the Closing Date or the termination of this Agreement for any reason.
- (iv) <u>Collateral Monitoring Feq.</u> Borrower shall pay Lender a collateral monitoring fee of \$850 per month, payable on the Closing Date and on the first day of each month thereafter.
- (v) Field Examination Fee. Upon Lander's performance of any collateral monitoring and/or verification including any field examination, collateral analysis or other business analysis, the need for which is to be determined by Lender and which monitoring is undertaken by Lender or for Lender's benefit, an amount equal to the established rate by Lender from time to time (which rate on the Closing Date is \$750 per day for each person amployed to perform such monitoring together with all costs, disbursements and expenses incurred by Lender and the person performing such collateral monitoring end/or verification shall be charged to Borrower's account. The annual Field Examination Fee shall not exceed \$3,000 (three thousand dollars).

#### 6. Security Interest,

4

n

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0669

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 20/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

.04/01/2008 12:22 FAX 2128881837

BERBER FINANCE

**@**1018/041

- (a) To secure the prompt payment to Lender of the Obligations, Borrower hereby assigns, pledges and grants to Lender a continuing security interest in and Lien upon all of the Colleteral senior to all other secured creditors. All of Borrower's Books and Records relating to the Colleteral shall, until delivered to or removed by Lender, be kept by Borrower in trust for Lender until all Obligations have been paid in full. Each confirmatory assignment schedule or other form of assignment hereafter executed by Borrower shall be deemed to include the foregoing grant, whether or not the same appears therein.
- Obligations. Borrower horeby assigns to Lender any and all monies (Including proceeds of insurance and refunds of uneamed premiums) due or to become due under, and all other rights of Borrower with respect to, any and all policies of insurance now or at any time hereafter covering the Collateral or any evidence thereof or any business records or valuable papers pertaining thereto, and Borrower hereby directs the issuer of any such policy to pay all such monies directly to Lender. At any time, whether or not a Default or Event of Default then exists, Lender may (but need not), in Lender's name or in Borrower's name, execute and deliver proof of claim, receive all such monies, endorse checks and other instruments representing payment of such monies, and adjust, litigate, compromise or release any claim against the issuer of any such policy.
- (c) Borrower hereby (i) authorizes Lender to file any financing statements, continuation statements or amendments thereto that (x) indicate the Collateral (1) as all assets of Borrower (or any portion of Borrower's assets) or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC of such jurisdiction, or (2) as being of an equal or lesser acope or with greater dotall, and (y) contain any other information required by Part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement, continuation statement or amendment and (ii) ratifies its authorization for Lender to have filed any initial financial statements, or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof. Borrower acknowledges that it is not authorized to file any financing statement or amendment or termination statement with respect to any financing statement without the prior written consent of Lender and agrees that it will not do so without the prior written consent of Lender, subject to Borrower's rights under Section 9-509(d)(2) of the UCC.
- (d) Borrower hereby grants to Londer an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default without payment of royalty or other compensation to Borrower) to use, transfer, license or sublicense any Intellectual Property now owned, licensed to, or hereafter acquired by Borrower, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer and automatic machinery software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof, and represents, promises and agrees that any such license or sublicense is not and will not be in conflict with the contractual or commercial rights of any third Person; provided, that such license will terminate on the termination of this agreement and the payment in full of all Obligations.
- 7. Representations. Warranties and Covenants Concerning the Collatoral. Borrower represents, warrants (each of which such representations and warranties shall be deemed repeated



しひたさい

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 21/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:23 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

@ 018/041

upon the making of each request for a Revolving Credit Advance and made as of the time of each and every Revolving Credit Advance hereunder) and covenants as follows:

- (a) All of the Collateral (i) is owned by Borrower free and clear of all Liens (including any claims of infringement) except those in Lender's favor and Permitted Liens and (ii) is not subject to any agreement prohibiting the granting of a Lien,
- (b) Borrower shall not encumber, mortgage, pledge, assign or grant any Lien in any Collateral or any of Borrower's other assets to envone other than Lander and except for Permitted Liens.
- (c) The Liens granted pursuant to this Agreement, upon completion of the filings and other actions listed on Schedule 7(c) (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to in said Schedule, have been delivered to Lender in duly executed form) constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of Lender as security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against any and all creditors of and any purchasers from Borrower (other than purchasers of Inventory in the ordinary course of business) and such security interests are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Permitted Liens that have priority by operation of law.
- (d) No offsetive security agreement, mortgage, deed of trust, financing statement, equivalent security or Lien instrument or continuation statement covering all or any part of the Collateral is or will be on file or of record in any public office, except those relating to Permitted Liens.
- (c) Borrower shall not dispose of any of the Collateral whether by sale, lease or otherwise except for (i) the sale of inventory in the ordinary course of business, and (ii) the disposition or transfer in the ordinary course of business during any fiscal year of obsolete and worn-out Equipment having an aggregate fair market value of not more than \$25,000 and only to the extent that (x) the proceeds of any such disposition are used to acquire replacement Equipment which is subject to Lender's first priority security interest or (y) the proceeds of which are remitted to Lender in reduction of the Obligations.
- (f) Borrower shall defend the right, title and interest of Lender in and to the Collateral against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever, and take such actions, including (I) all actions necessary to grant Lender "control" of any Investment Property, Deposit Accounts, Letter-of-Credit Rights or electronic Chattel Paper owned by Borrower, with any agreements establishing control to be in form and substance estisfactory to Lender, (ii) the prompt delivery to Lender of all original Instruments, Chattel Paper, negotiable Documents and certificated Stock owned by Borrower (in each case, accompanied by stock powers, allonges or other instruments of transfer executed in blank), (iii) notification of Lender's interest in Collateral at Lender's request, and (iv) the institution of litigation against third parties as shall be prudent in order to protect and preserve Borrower's and Lender's respective and several interests in the Collateral.

9

10/2000 1.00:30 PM PAGE 22/043

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

. 04/01/2008 12:23 FAX 2128881637

GERBER FINANCE

@ 020/041

Fax Server

- (g) Horrower shall promptly, and in any event within five (5) Business Days after the same is acquired by it, notify Lender of any commercial tert claim (as defined in the UCC) acquired by it and unless otherwise consented by Lender, Borrower shall enter into a supplement to this Loan Agreement granting to Lender a Lieu in such continerolal tert claim.
- (h) Borrower shall place notations upon Borrower's Books and Records and any financial statement of Borrower to disclose Lender's Lich in the Colleteral.
- (i) If Borrower retains possession of any Chattel Paper or Instrument with Lender's consent, such Chattel Paper and Instruments shall be marked with the following legend: "This writing and the obligations evidenced or secured hereby are subject to the security interest of Gerber Trade Pinance Inc."
- (j) Borrower shall perform all other steps requested by Lender to create and maintain in Lender's favor a valid perfected first Lien in all Collateral subject only to Permitted Liens.
- (k) As of the date of each Borrowing Base Certificate delivered to Lender, each Account listed thereon as an Eligible Account shall be an Eligible Account and all Inventory listed thereon as Eligible Inventory shall be Eligible Inventory. Borrower shall notify Lender promptly and in any event within two (2) Business Days after obtaining knowledge thereof (i) of any event or circumstance that to Borrower's knowledge would cause Lender to consider any then existing Account or Inventory as no longer constituting an Eligible Account or Eligible Inventory, as the case may be; (ii) of any material delay in Borrower's performance of any of its obligations to any Account Debtor; (iii) of any assertion by an Account Debtor of any material claims, offsets or counterclaims; (iv) of any allowances, credits and/or monies granted by Borrower to any Account Debtor; (v) of all material adverse information relating to the financial condition of an Account Debtor; (vi) of any material return of goods; and (vii) of any loss, damage or destruction of any of the Collateral.
- All Accounts (i) represent complete bona fide transactions which require no further act under any orrownstances on Borrower's part to make such Accounts payable by the Account Debters, (ii) to the best of Borrower's knowledge, are not subject to any present, future or contingent offsets or counterclaims, and (iii) do not represent bill and hold sales, consignment sales, guaranteed sales, sale or return or other similar understandings or obligations of any Affiliate or Subsidiary of Borrower. Borrower has not made, and will not make, any agreement with any Account Debtor for any extension of time for the payment of any Account, any compromise or settlement for less than the full amount thereof, any release of any Account Debtor from Hability therefor, or any deduction therefrom except a discount or allowance for prompt or early payment allowed by Borrower in the ordinary course of its business consistent with historical practice and as previously disclosed to Lender in writing. Schedule 7(1) sets forth each contract of Bostower with any Account Dobtor that gives such Account Debtor the right (under such contract, under common law or otherwise) to offset any Accounts for Borrower's failure to perform under such contract and Borrower has obtained an offset waiver for each such contract in form and substance satisfactory to Londer.

9

ODETO

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 23/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

- 04/01/2008 12:24 FAX 2128881837

BERBER FINANCE

図 021/041

- (m) Borrower shall keep and maintain the Equipment in good operating condition, except for ordinary wear and tear, and shall make all necessary repairs and replacements thereof so that the value and operating efficiency shall at all times be maintained and preserved. Borrower shall not permit any such items to become a Fixture to real estate or accessions to other personal property.
- (n) All Inventory manufactured by Borrower in the United States of America shall be produced in accordance with the requirements of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended and all rules, regulations and orders related thereto or promulgated thereunder.
- (c) Borrower shall maintain and keep all of Borrower's Books and Records concerning the Collateral at Borrower's executive offices listed in <u>Schedule</u> 12(d).
- (p) Borrower shall maintain and keep the Collateral at the addresses listed in Schedule 12(d), provided, that Borrower may change such locations or open a new location provided, that Borrower provides Londer thirty (30) days prior written notice of such change or new location and (ii) prior to such change or opening of a new location it executes and delivers to Londer such financing statements and other agreements as Lender may request, including landlord agreements, mortgaged agreements and warehouse agreements, each in form and substance satisfactory to Lender.
- (q) Schedule 7(q) lists all banks and other financial institutions at which Borrower maintains deposits and/or other accounts, and such Schedule correctly identifies the name, address and telephone number of each such depository, the name in which the account is held, a description of the purpose of the account, and the complete account number. Borrower shall not establish any depository or other bank account of any with any financial institution (other than the accounts set forth on Schedule 7(a) without Lender's prior written consent.
- S. Collegeal Accounts. Borrower will irrevocably direct all present and future Account Debtors and other Persons obligated to make payments constituting Colleteral to make such payments directly to Londer or the Collection Account. All of Borrower's invoices, account statements and other written or oral communications directing, instructing, demanding or requesting payment of any Account of Borrower or any other amount constituting Collegeal shall conspicuously direct that all payments be made to the Colleteral Account and shall include the address for the Colleteral Account. If, notwithstanding the instructions to Account Debtors to make payments to the Colleteral Account, Borrower receives any payments, Borrower shall immediately deposit such payments into the Colleteral Account. Until so deposited, Borrower shall hold all such payments in trust for and as the property of Lander and shall not commingle such payments with any of its other fands or property.
  - (b) All deposits in the Collisional Account shall constitute Proceeds.

    Lender from time to time at may apply deposited funds in the Collisional Account to the payment of the Obligations, in any order or manner of application satisfactory to Lender.
  - (c) All items deposited in the Colletersi Account shall be subject to final payment. If any such item is returned uncollected, Borrower will immediately pay



T.VU.DO PM

24/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

-04/01/2008 12:24 FAX 2128881637

GERBER FINANCE

西 022/041

Lender, or, for items deposited in the Colleteral Account, the bank maintaining such account, the amount of that item, or such bank at its discretion may charge any uncollected item to Borrower's commercial adopter or other account at such bank. Borrower shall be liable as an endorsor on all items deposited in the Collateral Account. whether or not in fact endorsed by Borrower.

#### Collection and Maintenance of Collecteral.

- (a) Lender may at any time verify Borrower's Accounts utilizing an audit control company or any other agent of Lender. Lender or Lender's designee may notify Account Debtors, at any time at Lender's sole discretion, of Lender's security interest in Accounts, collect them directly and charge the collection costs and expenses to Borrower's account, but, unless and until Lender does so or gives Borrower other instructions, Borrower shall collect all Accounts for Lender, receive all payments thereon for Lender's benefit in trust as Lender's trustee and immediately deliver them to Londor in their original form with all necessary endorsements or, as directed by Lender, deposit such payments as directed by Lender pursuant to Section 8.
- For purposes of determining the balance of the Loans outstanding, Londer will credit (conditional upon final collection) all such payments to Borrower's account upon receipt by Lender of good funds in dollars of the United States of America in Lender's account, provided, however, for purposes of computing interest on the Obligations, Lender will credit (conditional upon final collection) all such payments to Borrower's account three (3) Business Days after receipt by Lender of good funds in dollars of the United States of America in Lender's account. Any amount received by Lender after 12:00 noon (New York time) on any Business Day shall be deemed received on the next Business Day.
- Inspections. At all times during normal business hours, Lander shall have the right to (a) have access to, visit, inspect, review, evaluate and make physical verification and appraisals of Borrower's properties and the Colleteral; (b) inspect, exemine and copy (or take originals if necessary) and make extracts from Borrower's Books and Records, including management letters prepared by independent accountants, and (c) discuss with Borrower's principal officers, and independent accountants, Borrower's business, essets, liabilities, financial condition, results of operations and business prospects. Borrower will deliver to Lender my instrument necessary for Lender to obtain records from any service bureau maintaining records for Borrower. If any internally prepared financial information, including that required under this paragraph is unsatisfactory in any manner to Lender, Lender may request that the Accountant's review the same.
- Pinancial Reporting. Borrower will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Lander each of the following, which shall be in form and detail acceptable to Lender:
  - As soon as available, and in any event within ninety (90) days after the end of each fiscal year of Borrower, Borrower's audited or reviewed financial transments with the unqualified opinion of independent certified public accountants of recognized standing selected by Borrower and ecceptable to Lender (the "Accountants"), which surned financial statements shall include Borrower's balance sheet as at the end of such fiscal year and the related statements of Borrower's income. retained surnings and cash flows for the fiscal year then ended, prepared, if Landar so

UBPTU

4/3/2008 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 25/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:24 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

Ø 023/041

requests, all in reasonable detail and prepared in accordance with GAAP, together with (I) copies of all management letters prepared by such accountants; (ii) a report signed by the Accountants stating that in making the investigations necessary for said report they obtained no knowledge, except as specifically stated, of any Default or Rvent of Default, and (III) a certificate of Borrower's President or Chief Financial Officer stating that such financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP and whether or not such officer has knowledge of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default hereunder and, if so, stating in reasonable detail the facts with respect thereto. Borrower's current accountants are acceptable to Lendar;

- (b) Whenever and at soon as available, copies of Borrower's monthly internal balance sheet and income statement.
- As soon as available and in any event within sixty (60) days after the end of each month, an unaudited/internal balance sheet and statements of income, retained earnings and each flows of Borrower as at the end of and for such quarter and for the year to date period then ended, prepared, if Lender so requests, in reasonable datail and stating in comparative form the figures for the corresponding date and periods in the previous year, all prepared in accordance with GAAP, subject to year-end sudit adjustments; and accompanied by a certificate of Borrower's President or Chief Financial Officer, stating (i) that such financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, subject to year-end sudit adjustments, and (ii) whether or not such officer has knowledge of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default hereunder not theretofore reported and remedied and, if so, stating in reasonable detail the facts with respect thereto;
- (d) Within ten (10) days after the and of each month or more frequently if Lender so requests, agings of Borrower's Accounts and its accounts payable, a perpetual Inventory certification report, and a calculation of Borrower's Accounts, Eligible Accounts, Inventory and Eligible Inventory as at the end of such month or shorter time period in the form of Exhibit B:
- (e) At least thirty (30) days before the beginning of each fiscal year of Borrower, the Projections, each in reasonable detail, representing Borrower's good faith Projections and certified by Borrower's President or Chief Financial Officer as being the most accurate Projections available and identical to the Projections used by Borrower for internal planning purposes, together with such supporting schedules and information as Lender may in its discretion require;
- (f) Together with each request for a Lean (but in no event later than the first day of each week) and at such intervals as Lender may request a Borrowing Base Certificate in the form of Exhibit C as of the last day of the previous Borrowing Base Certificate detailing ineligible Accounts and Inventory of adjustment to the Formula Amount, certified as true and correct by the President or Chief Pinancial Officer of Borrower,
- (2) Together with each request for a Loan (but in no event later than the first day of each weak) and at such other intervals as Lender may require: (i) copies of Borrower's accounts receivable aging; (ii) copies of Borrower's inventory report; and (iii) copies of all involces in excess of seven thousand five hundred dollars

re/

21

1/3/2000 4:06:36 PM

PAGE 26/043

rax berver

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:25 FAX 2128881837

BERBER FINANCE

图 024/041

(\$7500), together with proof of delivery, in each case as and for the immediately preceding week;

- (h) Promptly following Lender's request, receivable schedules, copies of involces to Account Debtors, shipping documents, copies of all entries to the sales journal and the cash receipt journal, copies of all aredit memos, delivery receipts and such other material, reports, recents or information as Lender may request;
- (i) Promptly upon their distribution, copies of all financial statements, reports and proxy statements which Borrower shall have sent to its stockholders, promptly after the sending or filing thereof, copies of all regular and periodic reports which Borrower shall file with the Securities and Exchange Commission or any national securities exchange; and
- 12. Additional Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Borrower represents, warrants (each of which such representations and warranties shall be deemed repeated upon the making of a request for a Revolving Credit Advance and made as of the time of each Revolving Credit Advance made hereunder), and covenants as follows:
  - (a) Borrower is a corporation or limited liability company, as applicable, duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation, organization or formation and duly qualified and in good standing in every other state or jurisdiction in which the paners of Borrower's business requires such qualification.
  - (b) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements (i) have been duly sutherized, (ii) are not in contravention of Borrower's certificate of incorporation or formation, by-laws, operating agreement or of any indenture, agreement or undertaking to which Borrower is a party or by which Borrower is bound and (iii) are within Borrower's corporate powers.
  - (c) This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements excounted and delivered by Borrower are Borrower's logal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with their terms.
  - cificial filing in the state of its incorporation or organization, the type of entity of Borrower, the organizational identification number issued by Borrower's state of incorporation or organization or a statement that no such number has been issued. Borrower's state of organization or incorporation, and the location of Borrower's chief executive office, corporate offices, werehouses, other locations of Collateral and locations where records with respect to Collateral are kept (including in each case the county of such locations) and, except as set firth in such Schedule 12(d), such locations have not changed during the preceding twolve months. As of the Closing Date, during the prior five years, except as set forth in Schedule 12(d), Borrower has not been known as or conducted business in any other name (including trade names). Borrower has only one state of incorporation or organization.
  - (c) Borrower will not change, unless approved by Lender in writing, (I) its name as it appears in the official fillings in the state of its incorporation or

n

22

4/3/4000 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 27/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

.04/01/2008 12:25 FAX 2128881837

BERBER FINANCE

面 025/041

formation, (ii) the type of logal entity it is, (lii) its organization identification number, if any, issued by its state of incorporation or organization, (iv) its state of incorporation or organization or (v) amend its cartificate of incorporation, by-laws, certificate of formation, operating agreement or other organizational document.

- (f) (i) Borrower has delivered to Lender all environmental assessments, audits, reports, permits, licenses and other documents describing or relating in any way to Borrower's business or its property.
- (ii) The operation of each Borrower's business is and will continue to be in compliance in all material respects with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and ordinances, including to all laws, rules, regulations and orders relating to taxes, payment and withholding of payroll taxes, employer and employee contributions and similar items, securities, employee retirement and welfare benefits, employee health safety and environmental matters.
- (iii) Borrower will establish and maintain a system to assure and monitor continued compliance with all applicable environmental laws, which system shall include periodic reviews of such compliance.
- In the event Borrower obtains, gives or receives notice of any release or threat of release of a reportable quantity of any hazardous substances on its property (any such event being hereinafter referred to as a "Hezardous Discharge") or receives any notice of violation, request for information or notification that it is potentially responsible for investigation or cleamp of environmental conditions on its property, demand letter or complaint, order, citation, or other written notice with regard to any Hazardous Discharge or violation of any environmental laws affecting its property or Borrower's interest therein (any of the foregoing is referred to herein as an "Brivironmental Complaint") from any Person or entity, including my Governmental Authority responsible in whole or in part for environmental matters in the state in which such property is located or the United States Environmental Protection Agency, then Borrower shall, within seven (7) days, give written notice of same to Lender detailing facts and circumstances of which Dorrower is aware giving rise to the Hazardous Discharge or Environmental Complaint and periodically inform Lander of the status of the matter. Such information is to be provided to allow Leader to protect its security interest in the Collateral and is not intended to create nor shall it create any obligation upon Lender with respect thereto.
- Discharge or Environmental Complaint and take all necessary action in order to safeguard the health of any Person and to avoid subjecting the Collateral to any Lien. If Borrower shall fall to respond promptly to any Hazardous Discharge or Environmental Complaint or Borrower shall fall to comply with any of the requirements of any environmental laws, Lender may, but without the obligation to do so, for the sole purpose of protecting Lander's interest in Collateral: (A) give such notices or (B) enter onto Borrower's property (or authorize third parties to enter onto such property) and take such actions as Lender (or such third parties as directed by Lender) deems reasonably necessary or advisable, to clean up, remove, mitigate or otherwise deal with any such Hazardous Discharge or Environmental Complaint. All reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Lender (or such third parties) in the exercise

 $\emptyset$ 

USPTO

4/3/2008 4:06:38 PM

PAGE 28/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

@ 028/041

of any such rights, including any sums paid in connection with any judicial or administrative investigation or proceedings, fince and penalties, together with interest thereon from the date expended at the Default Rate for Revolving Credit Advances shall be paid upon demand by Borrower, and until paid shall be added to and become a part of the Obligations secured by the Liens created by the terms of this Agreement or any other agreement between Lender and Borrower.

Although Borrower does not utilize Hazardous Materials (vi) in any manner in its ordinary course of business, Borrowar agrees to defend and indemnify Lender and hold Lender hermiess from and against all loss, liability, damage and expense, claims, costs, fines and penalties, including reasonable attorney's fees, suffered or incurred by Lender under or on account of any environmental laws, including, without limitation, the assertion of any Lion thereunder, with respect to any Hazardous Discharge, the presence of any hazardous substances affecting Borrower's property, whether or not the same originates or emerges from Borrower's property or any contiguous real estate, including any loss of value of the Collateral as a result of the foregoing except to the extent such loss, liability, damage and expense is attributable to any Hazardous Discharge resulting from actions on the part of Lender. Borrower's obligations under this Section 12(f) shall arise upon the discovery of the presence of any hazardous substances on Borrower's property, whether or not any federal, state, or local environmental agency has taken or threatened any action in connection with the presence of any hazardous substances. Borrower's obligation and the indemnifications hereunder shall survive the termination of this Agreement;

(vii) For purposes of Section 12(f), all references to Bottower's property shall be deemed to include all of Bottower's right, title and interest in and to all owned and/or lessed premises.

(viii) Based upon the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA"), and the regulations and published interpretations thereunder: (i) Borrower has not engaged in any Prohibited Transactions as defined in Section 406 of ERISA and Section 4975 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended; (ii) Borrower has met all applicable minimum funding requirements under Section 302 of ERISA in respect of its plans; (iii) Borrower has no knowledge of any event or occurrence which would cause the Pension Benefit Guzranty Corporation to institute proceedings under Title IV of ERISA to terminate any employee benefit plan(s); (iv) Borrower has no fiduciary responsibility for investments with respect to any plan existing for the benefit of persons other than Borrower's employees; and (v) Borrower has not withdrawn, completely or partially, from any multi-employer pension plan so as to incur liability under the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980.

(g) Borrower is solvent, able to pay its debts as they mature, has capital sufficient to carry on its business and all businesses in which Borrower is about to engage and the fair saleable value of its assets (calculated on a going concern basis) is in excess of the amount of its liabilities.

(h) There is no pending or threatened litigation, action or proceeding which involves the possibility of having a Material Advisor Effect.

n

4/3/2008 4:08:36 PM

PAGE 28/043

LAY DOTACT

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS (

ں ر بیری ن

SS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

**₫** 027/041

- (i) All balance sheets and income statements which have been delivered to Lender fairly, accurately and properly state Borrower's financial condition on a basis consistent with that of previous financial statements except as previously actified and there has been no material adverse change in Borrower's financial condition as reflected in such statements since the date thereof and such statements do not fail to disclose any fact or facts which might have a Material Adverse Effect on Borrower's financial condition.
- (i) Borrower possesses all of the Intellectual Property necessary to conduct its business. There has been no assertion or claim of violation or infringement with respect to any Intellectual Property. Schedule 12(i) sets forth all Intellectual Property of Borrower.
- (k) Borrower will pay or discharge when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon Borrower or any of the Collateral unless such amounts are being diligently contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings provided that (i) adequate reserves with respect thereto are maintained on the books of Borrower in conformity with GAAP and (ii) the related Lieu shall have no effect on the priority of the Lieus in favor of Lender or the value of the assets in which Lender has a Lieu.
- (I) Borrower will promptly inform Lender in writing of; (i) the commencement of all proceedings and investigations by or before and/or the receipt of any notices from, any governmental or nongovernmental body and all actions and proceedings in any court or before any arbitrator against or in any way concerning any event which might singly or in the aggregate have a Material Adverse Effect; (ii) any amendment of Borrower's certificate of incorporation, by-laws, certification of formation, operating agreement or other organizational document; (iii) any change which has had or might have a Material Adverse Effect; (iv) any Event of Default or Default; (v) any default or any event which with the passage of time or giving of notice or both would constitute a default under any agreement for the payment of money to which Borrower is a party or by which Borrower or any of Borrower's properties may be bound which would have a Material Adverse Effect and (vil) any change in Borrower's name or any other name used in its business.
- Borrower will not (i) create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any (m) indebtedness (exclusive of trade debt) whether secured or unsecured other than Borrower's indebtedness to Lender and as set forth on Schedule 12(m) attached hereto and made a part hereof; (ii) cancel any debt owing to it; (iii) not assume, guarantee, endorse or otherwise become directly or contingently liable in connection with any obligations of any other Person, except the endorsement of negotiable instruments by Borrower for deposit or collection or similar transactions in the ordinary course of business; (iv) directly or indirectly declare, pay or make any dividend or distribution other than for tax purposeson any class of its Stock or apply any of its funds, property or assets to the purchase, redemption or other retirement of any Stock of Borrower, (v) purchase or hold beneficially any Stock or other securities or evidences of indebtedness of, make or permit to exist any loans or advances to, or make any investment or acquire any interest whatsoever in, any other Person unless relating to Borrower's core business activities and not resulting in a covenant violation horsof, including any partnership or joint venture, except travel advances or losses to Borrower's officers and employees not

-24



O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

.04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881697

BERBER FINANCE

**(2)** 028/041

LAY DALAAL

exceeding at any one time an aggregate of \$20,000; (vi) create or permit to exist any Subsidiary, other than any Subsidiary in existence on the date hereof and listed in Schedule 12(m); (vii) directly or indirectly, prepay any indebtedness (other than to Lender), or repurchase, redeem, retire or otherwise acquire any indebtedness; (viii) enter into any merger, consolidation or other morganization with or into any other Person or acquire all or a portion of the assets or Stock of any Person or permit any other Person to consolidate with or merge with it; (ix) materially change the nature of the business in which it is presently engaged; (x) change its fiscal year or make any changes in accounting treatment and reporting practices without prior written notice to Lender except as required by GAAP or in the tax reporting treatment or except as required by law; (xi) enter into any transaction with any employes, director or Affiliate other than the purchase of eigers from Niceregue, except in the ordinary course on arms-length terms; or (xii) bill Accounts under any name except the present name of Borrower; or (xiii) directly or indirectly, redeam, redeam, repurchase, retire or otherwise acquire or make any payment or distribution with respect to the Subordinated Debt except to the extent permitted pursuant to the applicable Subordination Agreement; or (xiv) change or modify the terms of any Subordinated Debt (or any indenture or agreement in connection therewith),

- (n) All Projections of Borrower's performance prepared by Borrower or at Borrower's direction and delivered to Lender will represent, at the time of delivery to Lender, Borrower's best extinate of Borrower's future financial performance and will be based upon assumptions which are reasonable in light of Borrower's past performance and then oursent business conditions.
- (0) None of the proceeds of the Loans hereunder will be used directly or indirectly to "purchase" or "carry" "margin stock" or to repay indebtedness incurred to "purchase" or "carry" "margin stock" within the respective meanings of each of the quoted terms under Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System as now and from time to time hereafter in effect.
- Borrower will bear the full risk of loss from any loss of any nature whatsoever with respect to the Collateral. At Borrower's own cost and expense in amounts and with carriers acceptable to Lender, Borrower shall (i) keep all its insurable properties and properties in which it has an interest insured against the hazards of fire, flood, sprinkler leakage, those hazards covered by extended coverage insurance and such other hazards, and for such amounts, as is customary in the case of companies engaged in businesses similar to Borrower's including business interruption insurance; (ii) maintain a head in such amounts as is customary in the case of companies engaged in businesses similar to Borrower's insuring against larceny, embezzlement or other criminal misappropriation of insured's officers and employees who may either singly or jointly with others at any time have access to the assets or funds of Borrower either directly or through Governmental Authority to draw upon such funds or to direct generally the disposition of such assets; (iii) maintain public and product liability insurance against claims for personal injury, death or property damage suffered by others; (iv) maintain all such worker's compensation or similar insurance as may be required under the laws of any state or jurisdiction in which Borrower is engaged in business; and (v) furnish Londor with (x) copies of all policies and evidence of the maintenance of such policies at least thirty (30) days before any expiration date, (y) endorsements to such policies naming Lender as "co-insured" or "additional insured"

N

### O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:27 FAX 2128881837

**BERBER FINANCE** 

**₫** 028/041

and appropriate loss payable endorsements in form and substance satisfactory to Lender, naming Londor as ices payee, and (z) evidence that as to Lender the lastrance coverage shall not be impaired or invalidated by any act or neglect of Borrower and the Insurer will provide Lander with at least thirty (30) days notice prior to cancellation. Borrower shall instruct the insurance carriers that in the event of any loss thereunder, the carriers shall make payment for such loss to lender and not to Borrower and Lender jointly. If any insurance losses are paid by check, draft or other instrument payable to Borrower and Lender jointly. Lender may endorse Borrower's name thereon and do such offer things as Lender may deem advisable to reduce the same to cash. Lender is hereby sutherized to adjust and compromise claims. All loss recoveries received by Lender upon any such insurance may be applied to the Obligations, in such order as Lender in its sole discretion shall determine. Any surplus shall be paid by Lender to Borrower or applied as may be otherwise required by law. Any definiency thereon shall be paid by Borrower to Lender, on demand.

#### Financial Covenants.

- (a) Borrower shall not at any time permit its Tangible Net Worth to be less than \$500,000 (five hundred thousand dollars) by December 31, 2004 and thereafter.
- (b) Borrower and its Substituties will not make capital expenditures in any fiscal year an amount in excess of \$50,000, unless relating to Borrower's Nicaraguan operations.
- (c) Borrower and its Subsidieries on a combined basis shall not linear a loss in any fiscal year as reported on its financial statements.
- (d) Borrower and its Subsidiaries' liabilities as at the end of each fiscal quarter, excluding all liabilities specifically subordinated to Lender in a form of agreement acceptable to Lender, shall not exceed four times Borrower's Tangible Net Worth.
- (e) For purposes of this Agreement, a breach of any financial covernants set forth herein shall be deemed to have occurred as of any data of determination by Lender or as of the last day of any specified measurement period, regardless of when the financial statements reflecting such breach are delivered to Lender.
- of Lender and at the sole expense of Borrower, Borrower shall promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and decuments and take such further action as Londer may request to effect any ministerial provisions of this Agreement (a) to obtain the full bandits of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, (b) to protect, preserve and maintain Lender's rights in the Collateral and under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, or (c) to enable Lander to exercise all or any of the rights and powers herein granted or any Ancillary Agreement.
- 15. <u>Power of Attorney.</u> Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default uncured within any applicable grace period, Somower hereby appoints Lender or any other Person whom Lender may designate as Borrower's attorney, with power to: (i) endorse



#/3/2000 #:08:36 PM

PAGE 32/043

Fax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:27 FAX 2128881697

GERBER FINANCE

**₫** 030/041

Borrower's name on any phecks, notes, soceptances, money orders, drafts or other forms of payment or security that may come into Lender's possession; (ii) sign Borrower's name on any involce or bill of lading relating to any Accounts, drafts against Account Debtors, schedules and assignments of Accounts, notices of assignment, financing statements and other public records. verifications of Accounts and notices to or from Account Debtors; (III) verify the validity, amount or any other matter relating to any Account by mail, telephone, telegraph or otherwise with Account Debtors; (Iv) execute outtoms declarations and such other documents as may be required to clear inventory through Customs; (v) do all things necessary to carry out this Agreement, any Ancillary Agreement and all related documents; and (vi) on or after the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of Borrower's mail to an address designated by Lender, and to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to Borrower. Borrower hereby ratifies and approves all acts of the attorney. Neither Lender nor the attorney will be liable for any acts or omissions or for any non-material error of judgment or mistake of fact or law. This power, being coupled with an interest, is irrovocable so long as Lander has a security interest and until the Obligations have been fully Betisfica.

- Term of Astroment. Any obligation of Lander to make Loans and extend their financial accommodations under this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until the expiration of the Term. The termination of the Agreement shall not affect any of Lender's rights hereunder or any Anolilary Agreement and the provisions hereof and thereof shall continue to be fully operative until all transactions entered into, rights or interests created and the Obligations have been disposed of, concluded or liquidated. The Termination Date shall be automatically extended for successive periods of one (1) year each unless Bossower shall have provided Lender with a written notice of termination, at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the Termination Date or any renewal of the Termination Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Londer shall release its security interests at any time after fourteen (14) days notice upon payment to it of all Obligations if Borrower shall have (I) provided Lender with an executed release of any and all claims which Borrower may have or thereafter have under this Agreement and/or any Annillary Agreement and (ii) paid to Lender an early payment fee in an amount equal to 1% of the Maximum Revolving Amount. Such early payment fee shell also be due end payable by Borrower to Lender upon termination of this Agreement by Lender after the occurrence of an Event of Default.
- 17. Termination of Lien. The Liens and rights granted in Lender hereunder and any Ancillary Agreements and the financing statements filed in connection herewith or therewith shall continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement or the fact that Borrower's account may from time to time be temporarily in a zero or credit position, until (a) all of the Obligations of Borrower have been paid or performed in full after the termination of this Agreement or Borrower has furnished Lender with an indemnification satisfactory to Lender with respect thereto and (b) Borrower has an assecuted release of any and all claims which Borrower may have or thereafter have under this Agreement or any other Ancillary Agreement. Accordingly, Borrower waives any rights which it may have under the UCC to demand the filing of termination statements with respect to the Collateral, and Lender shall not be required to send such termination statements to Borrower, or to file them with any filing office, unless and ustif this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements shall have been terminated in accordance with their terms and all Obligations paid in full in immediately available funds.

N

- FU / CC 45

rax berver

#### O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881637

BERBER FINANCE

**國 031/041** 

- 18. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default, unless under subscotlons (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (i), and (q) in which such occurrence shall constitute an actionable Event of Default upon 30 days notice to cure:
  - (a) failure to make payment of any of the Obligations when required hereunder;
  - (b) failure to pay any taxes when due unless such taxes are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and with respect to which adequate reserves have been provided on Borrower's books;
  - (c) failure to perform under and/or committing any breach of this Agreement or any Anoillary Agreement or any other agreement between Borrower and Lender;
  - (d) the occurrence of a default under any agreement to which Borrower is a party with third parties which has a Material Adverse Effect;
  - (c) any representation, warranty or statement made by Borrower hereunder, in any Annillary Agreement, any certificate, statement or document delivered pursuant to the terms hereof, or in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement should at any time be false or misleading in any material respect;
  - (f) if any Guarantor or Validity Guarantor attempts to terminate, challenges the validity of, or its liability under any Guaranty Agreement, any Guarantor Security Agreement or any Validity Agreement or If any individual Guarantor or Validity Guarantor shall die and Borrower shall fail to provide Leader with a replacement Guarantor acceptable to Leader within thirty (30) days of such occurrence or if any other Guarantor shall cease to exist;
  - (g) should any Guarantor default in its obligations under any Guaranty Agreement, any Guarantor Security Agreement or any Validity Guarantor or if any proceeding shall be brought to challenge the validity, binding effect of any Guaranty Agreement, or any Guarantor Security Agreement or any Validity Guaranto, or should any Guarantor or Validity Guarantor breach any representation, warranty or covenant contained in any Guaranty Agreement, any Validity Agreement or any Guarantor Security Agreement or should any Guaranty Agreement or Guarantor Security Agreement cases to be a valid, binding and enforceable obligation;
  - (h) an attachment or levy is made upon any of Borrower's assets having an aggregate value in excess of \$10,000, or a judgment is rendered against Borrower or any of Borrower's property involving a liability of more than \$10,000, which shall not have been vacated, discharged, stayed or bonded pending appeal within thirty (30) days from the entry thereof.
  - (f) any change in Borrower's condition or affairs (financial or otherwise) which in Lender's reasonable opinion impairs the Collateral or the ability of Borrower to perform its Obligations;

**⋒**032/041

## O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

- (j) any Lien created hereunder or under any Ancillary Agreement for any reason ceases to be or is not a valid and perfected Lien having a first priority
- (k) if Borrower shall (i) apply for, consent to or suffer to exist the appointment of, or the taking of possession by, a receiver, custodist, trustee or liquidator of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iii) commence a voluntary case under the federal bankruptsy laws (as now or hereafter in effect), (iv) be adjudicated a bankrupt or inscivent, (v) file a patition seeking to take advantage of any other law providing for the relief of debtors, (vi) acquiesce to, or fall to have dismissed, within thirty (30) days, any petition filed against it in any involuntary case under such bankruptsy laws, or (vii) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing:
- (1) Borrower shall admit in writing its inability, or be generally unable to pay its debts as they become due or coase operations of its present business;
- (in) any Affiliate or any Subsidiary or any Guaranter shall (i) apply for, consent to or suffer to exist the appointment of, or the taking possession by, a receiver, custodian, trustee or liquidator of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) admit in writing its inability, or be generally unable, to pay its debts as they become due or cease operations of its present business, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) commence a voluntary case under the federal bankruptcy laws (as now or hereafter in effect), (v) be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent, (vi) file a petition speking to take advantage of any other law providing for the relief of debtors, (vii) acquiesce to, or fall to have dismissed, within thirty (30) days, any petition filed against it in any involuntary case under such bankruptcy laws or (viii) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing.
- (n) Borrower directly or indirectly sails, assigns, transfers, conveys, or suffers or parmits to occur any sale, assignment, transfer or conveyance of any assets of Borrower or any interest therein, except as permitted herein;
  - (a) Horrower fails to operate in the ordinary course of business;
- (p) Londer shall in good faith doorn itself insecure or unsafe or shall fear diminution in value, removal or waste of the Collateral;
- (q) a default by Borrower in the payment, when due, of any principal of or interest on any indebtedness for money borrowed;
- (r) the occurrence of a Change of Control or a change in senior management of Borrower;
- (8) the indictment or threatened indictment of Borrower, any officer of Borrower or any Guarantor under any oriminal statute, or commencement or threatened commencement of oriminal or civil proceeding against Borrower, any officer of Borrower or any Guarantor pursuant to which statute or proceeding penalties or remedies sought or available include forfaiture of any of the property of Borrower or any Guarantor; or

30



#/3/2000 #:VO:30 FM

COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS

04/01/2008 T2:28 FAX 2128981837

GERBER FINANCE

面 033/041

- Borrower shall take or participate in any action which would be prohibited under the provisions of any Subordination Agreement or make any payment on the Subordinated Debt that any Person was not entitled to receive under the provisions of the applicable Subordination Agreement or Intercreditor Agreement.
- Remodics. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default pursuant to Section  $18(\mathbf{k})$ herein, all Obligations shall be immediately due and payable and this Agreement shall be deemed terminated; upon the occurrence and continuation of any other of the Events of Default, Leader shall have the right to demand repayment in full of all Obligations, whether or not otherwise due. Until all Obligations have been fully satisfied, Lender shall retain its Lien in all Collaveral. Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights provided herein, the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC, and under other applicable law, all other legal and equitable rights to which Lender may be emitted, including the right to take immediate possession of the Collateral, to require Borrower to assemble the Collateral, at Borrower's expense, and to make it available to Lender at a place designated by Lender which is reasonably convenient to both parties and to enter any of the premises of Borrower or wherever the Collateral shall be located, with or without force or process of law, and to keep and store the same on said premises until sold (and if said premises be the property of Borrower, Borrower agrees not to charge Leader for storage thereof), and the right to apply for the appointment of a receiver for Borrower's property. Further, Lender may, at any time or times after default by Bostower, sell and deliver all Colleteral held by or for Lander at public or private sale for each, upon credit or otherwise, at such prices and upon such terms as Lender, in Lender's sole discretion, deems advisable or Lender may otherwise recover upon the Colleteral in any commercially reasonable manner as Lender, in its sole discretion, deems advisable. The requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is mailed postage prepaid to Borrower at Borrower's address as shown in Lender's records, at least ten (10) days boshre the time of the event of which notice is being given. Leader may be the purchaser at any sale, if it is public. In connection with the exercise of the foregoing remedies, Lender is granted permission to use all of Borrower's trademarks, trademares, tradestyles, patents, patent applications, licenses, franchises and other proprietary rights which are used in connection with (a) Inventory for the purpose of disposing of such inventory and (b) Equipment for the purpose of completing the manufacture of unfinished goods. The proceeds of sale shall be applied first to all costs and expenses of sale, including attorneys' fees, and second to the payment (in whatever order Leader elects) of all Obligations (including the cash colleteralization of any Letter of Credit Obligations). After the indefeasible payment and satisfaction in full in cash of all of the Obligations, and after the payment by Lender of any other amount required by any provision of law, including Section 608(a)(1) of the Code (but only after Lander has received what Lender considers reasonable proof of a subordinate party's security interest), the surplus, if any, shall be paid to Borrower or its representatives or to whoseever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct. Borrower shall remain liable to Lander for any deficiency.
  - Waivers. To the full extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower waives (a) presentment, demand and protest, and notice of presentment, dishoner, intent to accelerate, acceleration, protest, default, nonpayment, maturity, release, compromise, settlement, extension or renewal of any or all of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements or any other notes, commercial paper, Accounts, Contracts, Documents, Instruments, Chattel Paper and guaranties at any time held by Lender on which Borrower may in any way be liable, and hereby ratifies and confirms whatever Lander may do in this regard; (b) all rights to notice and a hearing prior to Lender's taking possession or control of, or to Lender's replevy, attachment or lovy upon, any Colleteral or any bond or security that might be required by any court prior to allowing Lender to

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0685 O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS

JACOU TIVE BU PH

COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

'04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881837

**GERBER FINANCE** 

逾 034/041

Lav Detact

JO/ V4J

exercise any of its remedies; and (a the benefit of all valuation, appraisal and exemption laws. Borrower acknowledges that it has been advised by counsel of its choices and decisions with respect to this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and the transactions evidenced hereby and thereby.

- Expenses. Borrower shall pay all of Lender's out-of-pocket costs and expenses, 21. including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel and appraisars, in connection with the preparation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the Annillary Agreements, and in connection with the prosecution or defense of any action, contest, dispute, suit or proceeding concerning any matter in any way arising out of, related to or connected with this Agreement or any Applilary Agreement. Borrower shall also pay all of Landar's fees, charges, out-of-pocket costs and expenses, including reasonable fees and disbursoments of counsel and appraisers, in connection with (a) the preparation, execution and delivery of any waiver, any amendment therete or consent proposed or executed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements, (b) Lender's obtaining performance of the Obligations under this Agreement and any Ancillary Agreement, including, but not limited to, the enforcement or defense of Lender's security interests, essignments of rights and Liens harmader as valid perfected security interests, (c) may extempt to inspect, verify, protect, collect, sell, liquidate or otherwise dispose of any Collaboral, (d) any appraisals or re-appraisals of any property (real or personal) pledged to Lendar by Borrower as Collateral for, or any other Person as security for, Borrower's Obligations hereunder and (e) any consultations in connection with any of the foregoing. Borrower shall also pay Lender's customary bank charges for all bank services (including wire transfers) performed or caused to be performed by Lender for Borrower at Borrower's request or in connection with Borrower's loan account with Londor. All such costs and expenses together with all filling, recording and search fees, taxes and interest payable by Bottower to Lender shall be payable on demand and shall be secured by the Collateral. If any tax by any Governmental Authority is or may be imposed on or as a result of any transaction between Borrower and Lender which Lender is or may be required to withhold or pay, Borrower agrees to indemnify and hold Leader harmless in respect of such taxes, and Borrower will rapsy to Leader the amount of any such texas which shall be charged to Borrower's account; and until Borrower shall furnish Lender with indemnity therefor (or supply Lender with evidence satisfactory to it that due provision for the payment thereof has been made). Lender may hold without interest any balance standing to Borrower's credit and Londer shall retain its Liens in any and all Collegeral.
- Assignment By Lender. Lender may assign any or all of the Obligations together with any or all of the security therefor and any transferes shall succeed to all of Lender's rights with respect thereto. Upon such transfer, Lender shall be released from all responsibility for the Collectural to the extent same is assigned to any transferce. Lender may from time to time soil or otherwise grant participations in any of the Obligations and the holder of any such participation shall, subject to the terms of any agreement between Londer and such holder, be entitled to the same benefits as Lender with respect to any security for the Obligations in which such holder is a participant. Borrower agrees that each such holder may exercise any and all rights of banker's lien, set-off and counterclaim with respect to its participation in the Obligations as fully as though Borrower were directly indebted to such holder in the amount of such participation.
- No Walver Cumulative Remadies. Failure by Lander to exercise any right, remedy or option under this Agreement, my Ancillary Agreement or any supplement hereto or thereto or any other agreement between Borrower and Lender or delay by Lender in exercising the same, will not operate as a waiver; no waiver by Lender will be effective unless it is in writing and then only to the extent specifically stated. Lender's rights and remedies under this

UDPIO

4/3/4000 4:00:36 PM PA

PAGE 37/043

rax Server

O: JENNIFER MCGUINNESS COMPANY: 7TH FLOOR

04/01/2008 12:28 FAX 2128881837

GERBER FINANCE

函 035/041

Agreement and the Antilkry Agreements will be cumulative and not exclusive of any other right or remedy which Lender may have.

- 24. Application of Payments. Borrower irrevocably waives the right to direct the application of any and all payments at any time or times hereafter received by Lender from or on Borrower's behalf and Borrower hereby irrevocably agrees that Lender shall have the continuing exclusive right to apply and reapply any and all payments received at any time or times hereafter against Borrower's Obligations hereunder in such manner as Lender may does advisable notwithstanding any entry by Lender upon any of Lender's books and records.
- Indemnity. Borrower agrees to indemnify and hold Lender and its affiliates, and their respective employees, attorneys and agents (each, an "Indemnified Person"), harmless from and against any and all suits, actions, proceedings, claims, damages, losses, liabilities and expenses of any kind or nature whetecever (including attorneys, fees and disbursoments and other costs of investigation or defense, including these incurred upon any appeal) which may be instituted or asserted against or incurred by any such Indemnified Person as the result of credit having been extended, suspended or terminated under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements or with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of, or in any other way arising out of or relating to, this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements or any other documents or transactions contemplated by or referred to berein or therein and any actions or failures to act with respect to any of the foregoing, except to the extent that any such indomnified liability is finally determined by a court of compotent jurisdiction to have resulted solely from such Indemnified Person's gross negligence or willful misconduct. NO INDEMNIFIED PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE TO BORROWER OR TO ANY OTHER PARTY OR TO ANY SUCCESSOR, ASSIGNEE OR THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY OR ANY OTHER PERSON ASSERTING CLAIMS DEBIVATIVELY THROUGH SUCH PARTY, FOR INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHICH MAY BE ALLEGED AS A RESULT OF CREDIT HAVING BEEN EXTENDED, SUSPENDED OR TERMINATED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT OR AS A RESULT OF ANY OTHER TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HERBUNDER OR THEREUNDER.
- 26. <u>Revival</u>. Borrower further agrees that to the extent Borrower makes a payment or payments to Lander, which payment or payments or any part thereof are subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside and/or required to be repaid to a trustee, receiver or any other party under any bankruptcy act, state or federal law, common law or equitable cause, then, to the extent of such payment or repayment, the obligation or part thereof intended to be satisfied shall be revived and continued in full force and affect as if said payment had not been made.
- 27. Notices. Any notice or request hereunder may be given to Borrower or Lender at the respective addresses set forth below or as may hereafter be specified in a notice designated as a change of address under this Section. Any notice or request hereunder shall be given by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, hand delivery, evernight mail or telecopy (confirmed by mail). Notices and requests shall be, in the case of those by hand delivery, deemed to have been given when delivered to any officer of the party to whom it is addressed, in the case of those by mail or overnight mail, deemed to have been given when deposited in the mell or with the overnight mail carrier, and, in the case of a telecopy, when confirmed.

Notices shall be provided as follows:



If to Lender:

Gerber Trade Finance Inc. 110 East 55th Street, 7th Floor New York, New York 10022-1540 Attention: Jeffrey A. Koslowsky Telephone: 212-888-3833 Telecopier: 212-888-1637

If to Borrower:

Jonathan Drew, Inc. 24 Commerce Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Attention: Marvin Samel, James Green

Telephone: 973-353-9590 Telecopier: 973-353-9490

With a Copy to:

Sessier & Sessier LLP

228 East 45th Street, 10th Floor

New York, New York 10017

Attention: Paul Sessler, Esq.

- 28. Governing Law, Jurisdiction and Waiver of Jury Trial. (a) THIS AGREEMENT AND THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN SUCH STATE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF.
  - BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT THE FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AND THE STATE COURTS LOCATED IN NEW YORK COUNTY, THE STATE OF NEW YORK SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ANY CLAIMS OR DISPUTES BETWEEN BORROWER AND LENDER PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS OR TO ANY MATTER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS; PROVIDED, THAT LENDER AND BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ANY APPEALS FROM THOSE COURTS MAY HAVE TO BE HEARD BY A COURT LOCATED OUTSIDE OF NEW YORK; AND FURTHER PROVIDED, THAT NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED OR OPERATE TO PRECLUDE LENDER FROM BRINGING SUIT OR TAKING OTHER LEGAL ACTION IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION TO COLLECT THE OBLIGATIONS, TO REALIZE ON THE COLLATERAL OR ANY OTHER SECURITY FOR THE OBLIGATIONS, OR TO ENFORCE A JUDGMENT OR OTHER COURT ORDER IN FAVOR OF LENDER. BORROWER EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR SUIT COMMENCED IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANX OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY HAVE BASED UPON LACK OF PERSONAL JUKISDICTION, IMPROPER

34

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0688 VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS. BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS ISSUED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR SUIT AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF SUCH SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO BORROWER AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH IN SECTION 27 AND THAT SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETED UPON THE EARLIER OF BORROWER'S ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF OR THREE (3) DAYS AFTER DEPOSIT IN THE U.S. MAILS, PROPER POSTAGE PREPAID.

- (c) THE PARTIES DESIRE THAT THEIR DISPUTES BE RESOLVED BY A JUDGE APPLYING SUCH APPLICABLE LAWS. THEREFORE, TO ACHIEVE THE BEST COMBINATION OF THE BENEFITS OF THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND OF ARBITRATION, THE PARTIES HERETO WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT TO RESOLVE ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE BETWEEN LENDER AND BORROWER ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH, RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, ANY ANCILLARY AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.
- 29. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. Borrower acknowledges and understands that in order to assure repayment of the Obligations hereunder Lender may be required to exercise any and all of Lender's rights and remedies hereunder and agrees that neither Lender nor any of Lender's agents shall be liable for acts taken or omissions made in connection herewith or therewith except for actual bad faith or willful acts.
- 30. Entire Understanding. This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements contain the entire understanding between Borrower and Lender and any promises, representations, warranties or guarantees not herein contained shall have no force and effect unless in writing, signed by Borrower's and Lender's respective officers. Neither this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements, nor any portion or provisions thereof may be changed, modified, amended, waived, supplemented, discharged, cancelled or terminated orally or by any course of dealing, or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing, signed by the party to be charged.
- 31. Severability. Wherever possible each provision of this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions thereof.
- 32. <u>Captions/Reasonable Consent</u>. All captions are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever. Whenever Lender's consent is required by Borrower in this Agreement, Lender's consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 33. Counterparts: Telecopier Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any signature delivered by a party via telecopier transmission shall be deemed to be any original signature hereto.

35

TRADEMARK

- Construction. The parties acknowledge that each party and its counsel have 34. reviewed this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendments, schedules or exhibits thereto.
- Publicity. Borrower hereby authorizes Lender to make appropriate announcements of the financial arrangement entered into by and between Borrower and Lender, including, without limitation, announcements which are commonly known as tombstones, in such publications and to such selected parties as Lender shall in its sole and absolute discretion deem appropriate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed as of the day and year first

above written.

JONATHAN DREW, INC

Name: Mania

E.V.P Title:

GERBER TRADE EINANCE INC.

36

**TRADEMARK** 

#### SCHEDULES

Schedule 1(A) - Commercial Tort Claims Schedule 1(B) - Permitted Liens

Schedule 7(c) - Actions for Perfection

Schedule 7(I) - Offset Risk

Schedule 7(q) - Bank Accounts

### Official Name

Type of Entity: corporation

State of Incorporation or Organization: New York

Organization Identification Number Issued by State of Incorporation or Organization: None.

Chief Executive Office County/State

24 Commerce Street, Newark Essex/NJ

Locations of Inventory and other Collateral County/State

12400 South West 134th Court, Building #3 Dade/Florida

Schedule 12(j) - Licenses, Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

Schedule 12(m) - Permitted Indebtedness

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0691

#### Exhibit A

### PROMISSORY NOTE

\$1,000,000

September 24, 2004

This Promissory Note (this "Note") is executed and delivered under and pursuant to the terms of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 24, 2004 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between JONATHAN DREW, INC., a New York corporation ("Borrower"); and GERBER TRADE FINANCE INC., a New York corporation ("Lender") and is non-negotiable. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Borrower promises to pay to the order of Lender at its offices located at 110 East 55th Street, New York, New York 10022 or at such other place as the holder hereof may from time to time designate to Borrower in writing:

- (i) the principal sum of ONE MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$1,000,000), or if different from such amount, the unpaid principal balance of Loans as may be due and owing from time to time under the Loan Agreement, payable in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement, subject to acceleration upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, or earlier termination of the Loan Agreement pursuant to the terms thereof; and
- (ii) interest on the principal amount of this Note from time to time outstanding, payable at the applicable Contract Rate in accordance with the provisions of the Loan Agreement. Upon and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and during the continuation thereof, interest shall be payable at the applicable Default Rate. In no event, however, shall interest hereunder exceed the maximum interest rate permitted by law.

This Note is the Note referred to in the Loan Agreement and is secured, inter alia, by the liens granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, is entitled to the benefits of the Loan Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, and is subject to all of the agreements, terms and conditions therein contained.

This Note may be voluntarily prepaid, in whole or in part, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement.

If an Event of Default under Section 18(k) of the Loan Agreement shall occur, then this Note shall immediately become due and payable, without notice, together with attorneys' fees if the collection hereof is placed in the hands of an attorney to obtain or enforce payment hereof. If any other Event of Default shall occur under the Loan Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements which is not cured within any applicable grace period, then this Note may, as provided in the Loan Agreement, be declared to be immediately due and payable, without notice, together with attorneys' fees, if the collection hereof is placed in the hands of an attorney to obtain or enforce payment hereof.

This Note shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, Borrower waives: (a) presentment, demand and protest, and notice of presentment, dishonor, intent to accelerate, acceleration, protest, default,

38

TRADEMARK

nonpayment, maturity, release, compromise, settlement, extension or renewal of any or all of the Obligations, the Loan Agreement, this Note or any other Ancillary Agreement; (b) all rights to notice and a hearing prior to Lender's taking possession or control of, or to Lender's replevy, attachment or levy upon, the Collateral or any bond or security that might be required by any court prior to allowing Lender to exercise any of its remedies; and (c) the benefit of all valuation, appraisal and exemption laws.

Borrower acknowledges that this Note is executed as part of a commercial transaction and that the proceeds of this Note will not be used for any personal or consumer purpose.

Borrower agrees to pay to Lender all fees and expenses described in the Loan Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements.

JONATHAN DREW

Title: モット,

STATE OF NEW YORK

**RECORDED: 04/01/2008** 

: SS.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the 211 day of August, 2004, before me personally came, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Jonathan Drew, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

JEFFREY A. KOSLOWSKY bary Public, State of New Y No. 02KO5027607

39

**TRADEMARK**